

Economic and Social Council

Distr.: General 3 August 2022

Original: English

Economic Commission for Europe

Inland Transport Committee

Working Party on Inland Water Transport

Sixty-sixth session Geneva, 12–14 October 2022 Item 13 (a) of the provisional agenda Recreational navigation: International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft (resolution No. 40, revision 4)

Amendments to Resolution No. 40, "International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft"

Note by the secretariat

I. Mandate

1. This document is submitted in line with the Proposed Programme Budget for 2022, part V, Regional cooperation for development, section 20, Economic Development in Europe, Programme 17, Economic Development in Europe (A/76/6 (Sect.20), paragraph 20.76).

2. At its sixty-first session, the Working Party on the Standardization of Technical and Safety Requirements in Inland Navigation (SC.3/WP.3) took note of the information on the competent authorities for authorization of the International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft (ICC and) approved bodies for issuing of ICC, transmitted by Hungary. SC.3/WP.3 asked the secretariat to prepare an amendment to annex IV of resolution No. 40 based on this information.

II. Amendments to annex IV, "Implementation of Resolution No. 40"

3. Entry for Hungary, *replace* the existing text *with*

Country	Res. No. 40 (acceptance) Yes/No	Competent authority for authorization of ICC's	Approved body(ies) for issuing of ICC's
Hungary	Yes	National Transport Authority (Nemzeti Közlekedési Hatóság) (until 31.12.2016)	National Transport Authority (until 31.12.2016)

Country	Res. No. 40 (acceptance) Yes/No	Competent authority for authorization of ICC's	Approved body(ies) for issuing of ICC's
		Ministry for National Development (Nemzeti Fejlesztési Minisztérium) (01.01.2017 – 31.05.2018)	Ministry for National Development (01.01.2017– 31.05.2018)
		Ministry for Innovation and Technology (Innovációs és Technológiai Minisztérium) (beginning with 01.06.2018)	Ministry for Innovation and Technology (01.06.2018– 31.12.2020) KAV Transport Suitability and Examination Centre Nonprofit Ltd. (KAV Nonprofit Ltd.) (KAV Közlekedési Alkalmassági és Vizsgaközpont Nonprofit Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság (KAV Nonprofit Kft.)) (beginning with 01.01.2021)

III. Specimen of the International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft

4. Beginning with 1 April 2021, Hungary issues ICC in accordance with the specimen given below.

